
VILLAGE OF RICHFIELD 

PLAN COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORJ.\1 

MEETING DATE: February 5, 2026 

SUBJECT: Plan of Operation Review for The Forge Restaurant located at 2102 STH 164 (TNK: 

V10_008000B)- Shaun Bowe, Petitioner/ Pleasant Hill Land LLC, Prope1ty Owner 

DATE SUBMITTED: January 31, 2026 

SUBMITTED BY: Brad Calder, Administrative Services Coordinator 

CSM 6983 

ooloos 
1.42AC 

POLICY QUESTIONS: DOES THE PLAN COJ'vflv!ISSION WISH TO 

CONDITIONALLY APPROVE THE PROPOSED PLAN OF 

OPERATION REVIEW FOR THE FORGE RESTAURANT? 

ISSUE SUM1\IIARY: 

The Forge is a turnkey restaurant and event space operated 
by FCH 164 LLC. It is the sixth location for The Angel's 
Share Hospitality Group 
(www.angelssharehospitalit¼rn), owned by Shawn 
Bowe, Peter Kotsakis, Jason Otto, and Jason Pipkom. The 
Forge will offer a menu featuring items such as a fish fry, 
smash burgers, salads, wraps, pizza, and affordable high­
quality entrees. Beverages will include Old Fashioneds, 
tap and bottle beer, wine, and higher-end whiskeys and 
bourbons, with an emphasis on a higher-end wine program 
paired with food. 

The Forge will operate seven (7) days per ·week: 

Sunday 9AM-9PM 
Monday 11 AM-1 0PM 
Tuesday l l AM-l0PM 
Wednesday 1 l AM-lOPM 
Thursday l lAM-lOPM 
Friday 1 lAM-llPM 
Saturday 9AM-l 1PM 

The space itself has a 350-seat capacity, similar to the 
previous restaurant which operated from the site, Pleasant 
Hill Bar & Grill. They are projected to have an average 
daily volume of 350 customers, which they contend is 
consist with casual dining benchmarks. On average they 
expect 2-3 deliveries per day, food and beverage. There 
will be no overnight parking on the premise and no 
outdoor storage is planned. 

In terms of the permissibility of use for the subject 
property, the use of a 'Restaurant, standard' is found in Section l 70A(7.04) and it is listed as a Pem1itted Principal Use 
meaning that it is permitted by right. 



VILLAGE OF RICHFIELD 

PLAN COMMISSION COMMUNICATION FORM 

MEETING DATE: February 5, 2026 

SUBJECT: Plan of Operation Review for The Forge Restaurant located at 2102 STH 164 (TNK: 

VlO _ 008000B)- Shaun Bowe, Petitioner/ Pleasant Hill Land LLC, Property Owner 

DATE SUBMITTED: January 31, 2026 

SUBMITTED BY: Brad Calder, Administrative Services Coordinator 

Over the last year, Village Staff has spoke with numerous individuals who were interested in operating a restaurant from 
this newly constructed facility. We are elated that The Angel's Share Hospitality Group, which operates several fine eating 
establishments in the surrounding area has chosen to invest in our conununity, The businesses they currently operate are: 
The Stillery-Richfield (technically in the Town of Germantown but has a Richfield Zip Code), The Stillery - Grafton, The 
Relish Supper Club - Germantown, Von Rothenburg Bier Stube - Germantown, The Millstone - Merton, and a local tavern 
in a nearby County. 

Village Staff is reconunending a conditional approval to the Plan Commission tonight. The Village Board conditionally 
approved a full Class B Intoxicating Liquor License at their meeting during the month of December. 

FUTURE IMPACT AND ANALYSIS: 

Forward to Village Board: No 
Additional Approvals Needed: No 
Signatures Required: No 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Application Materials submitted by BTS Towers LLC 
2. 170A(12.05) Teleconununications Tower definition 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Motion to approve the petitioned Plan of Operation for The Forge Restaurant proposed to be located at 2102 STH 164 (Tax 
Key: V10_008000B), subject to the following Specific Conditions of Approval: 

Specific Conditions of Approval: 
The petitioner receives all necessary permits and passing inspections from the Building Inspection Department and 
Richfield Fire Department. 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITI AL BY: VILLAGE CLERK USE ONLY 
BOARD ACTION TAKEN 

Resolution No. ______ _ Continued To: ______ _ 
Ordinance No,----~-- Refen-ed To: ______ _ 

Approved ______ _ 
Other ______ _ 

Denied ______ _ 
File No. ______ _ 



PLAN COMMISSION APPL.ICATION 
VILLAGE OF RICHFIELD 

4128 Hubertus Rd 
Hubertus, WI 53033 

VIiiage Hall -
2G2.620.22S0 

- ---
PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Property Aodress: Zonl11g: 
2102 Hwy 164 

City/State· ZIP: I Tax Key Number Acreage: 
Rl~llllt,hJ WI :i:'.l070 VIO 0000000 1 . ◄ :l 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

°i5;;pn7iy Ov,nor(<:} ri Prlm:uy Conll'l1"1 I Phone It' 
Plo119n11t HIU Land UC 262-:¼39--0287 

Address (lf different frorn property address): r.RitylSrcte ZIP. 
W276N9251 A!Xl Wing Rel art and, WI 53029 -Ellli:ilt AtJtlre~s. 

1plicant (if differeni frol'Tl property owner) 0 Pnmarv Contact Phone#: 

IH+v~ (.S~l,ic 
Email Address· I Company: 

shaun@ongPISSharoho~rallty.coni AnQcl's Share Hosp,tallty 

APPLICATION TYPE 

Ploaso check the application type you aro applying for: 

n Code lnterprelAllon 0 Cor,ceptual Review □ Site Plan ll!lfl Business Plan of Operation 

0 Special Exception □ Temporary Use (Longer than 30 Days. Less tllan 150 Days) 

SIGNATURES 
---- -- -

The appl1con1 and property ownor{s) certify tho.t (1) all tho lnformolloo auochod to or providod In suppc.t of :mid uppllc3lion. lncil.ldlng 
ske.tches, d.ita . .ind any other d~ments and material, are honest an<! true to me best of the appllconrs ar.d property owner($)' koq,yledge. 
(:.!) the app1£CMt and property own81(s! ocxnow1Mge Ancl ac~pt the rospoos1t>,11ry for any ana all tees cnargeo or costs 1ncurr-ae1 oy 1t1e vuiage 
of Richreld to carr/ out lhe processing and re\'iew ur 1111s a[JS)llcallon: (3) me applicant ail<! property owr.or(s) further acknowledge and 
un<lurstant.l that they may bo roqutrod to start an escrow aa:ount to which all procosslng and review 00$tS y,tll be char<JEltl, (4) the oppllcnnt 
afld property ownor(s} further ackn0'11le-dge that In the event that the lnl11al fee 1s not sutfic1ent to CO\ler all ltle costs assoootoo v.~th pr0Cl!S$lnq 
ond rovlow1n9 tho opr,tk:Qllon, 1hQy will ht> roqvlrod to p1ov1do tho V1U;ioo ,:,f Richtlnld an rvld1tv,n:i1 rl<1p,:,i:it; (!i) thl,l ::irri11r .. :in1 ~nrl prnpnrty 
ownerts) rurtt.e( ac.knowledge tlia: the balance of ariy rema111,ng fees shall be refunded wilhJ11 a rea.soru1t;le arrK.ll.1111 of tune arter this 
apphc<1t1on tuis been proce~ed; (6) lhe appl!~-ant and p1operty owner(s) undersland lhal th~ apphcahoo an<l all required fomis and 
lnfo.-rnatlor1 must be comp1o\(ld /lllQ accur.ile. "~ delt.lfmlnw by the Pl-nnnlng cmd Zonh,g Acimlnlntrntof for the Vlilogo of Rlchfiold, ooforo o 
meeting sn<ffor public hearing (if roquirod) can bo scheduled 

( 1) Property Ownev Slgnatura· 
,,h b.r-:./7 

Applicant §igt1atur.~:~ .,., 
/ -7.,.~ _,,/ --

Ns~.,-Titlfi: "- Date: Name_,,&-'Tffle. 
..,___.. 

Date: 
Slurtm Howe Memoor 11\4120:26 Sh;111n Bowe M.:1n1ber l/ld/2026 

(2) Property Owner Signature: 

NRme & Title: 0:lf!l' 

FOR VILLAGE STAFF USE ONLY 
Dato Rccoived: I Onto Octc rrnJncd Cornplecc. 

Plan Commission Meeting Date: I Dale Paid· l Recaipl It: 



The Forge Restaurant and Event Venue 

Business Description 

The Forge Restaurant and event Venue ia a turnkey restaurant and event space oparatecl by 
FCH 164 LLC, located at 7.102 Hlgtiway 164, Rlcnn0ld, WI 53076. It IS lh0 SIXU1 location for Tll0 
Angel's Shnra Hospilallly Group, owl'lod by Sha1.11, Bowe, Peter Kotsakls, Jason Otto, and Jason 
Plpkorn. Tho Forge will offer a menu feat.iring Items such as fish fry, smash burgors, salads, 
wraps, pizza, and alrordal:lle hlgl1•quallly entrees. Beverages will Include 01rJ FashlonmJs, top 
and bottled beer, wine, and higher-end whiskeys antl bourbm1s, with an emphasis on a 
higher-end wine program paired with load. 

The facility spans 8,400 square feel and Includes a bar ancl dining area on lhe north side of \he 
property and a private event space on the older sot1lhem side We plan some outdoor dining 
enhancemanls Ilka patio heaters and an adjusted bar layout lo better hioorporata Iha outdoor 
space. Tho goal Is to 1111 ma1kat volds In menu Items, price points, and event/oatarlng options In 
the Richfield oroa, while cilfforen1ialing from 11earby competitors. 

Proposed Days and Hours of Operation 

The Forge will operate on the ronowlng schedule: 

• Sunday: 9:00 AM • 9:00 PM 
• Monday: 11.:00 AM· 10;00 PM 
11 Tuesday: 11:00 AM-10:00 PM 
• Wednesday: 11:00 AM-10:00 PM 
• Thursday: 11:00 AM· 10:00 PM 
" Friday: 11:00.AM-11:00 PM 
• Salurday: 9:00 AM -11:00 PM 

The kitchen wlll close one hour before the restauran~s closing time eiich clay. 

Maximum Number of Employees at One Ti me 

We wlll hire a rull-llme General Manager and Assistant General Mang.aer for Iha location. The 
WIii ba supported by our Angel's Share Hospitality Stair. 

Stlaun Bowe - owner 
Scott Roekle• Chief Executlve Omcer 
Jorge Villasenor - Execullve Chef 



Alan Vlllasanor - E:,cecutlv@ Sous Chef 
Tanner Golz• Director of Operations 
Brie Elartz • Markellng Director 
Danlall Shire - Flmmce 

The maximum numbsr of employees on site HI imy one llrne will be 25. 

Expected Customer Volume per Day 

Tl1G Forge R(!Staurant, with a 350-seat capacity (300 dining, 50 bar), projects an 
average dally volume of 350 customers, consistent with casual dining benchmarks. 
Capacity increases by 100 for event space usage and 90 for pa1io SE~aling, With overflow 
moving inside on pleasant days. 

Truck. Deliveries per Day 

On average, there wlll be 2-3 truck deliveries per day to, support restaurant operaUons. 

Number of Available Parking Spaces 

There are 93 available parking spaces on Iha prop arty. 

Overnight Parking 

There wlll be no overnlgl1I parking. allowed on the premises, 

Type(s) and Location(s) of Storage 

All storage will be inside the, building, Inclucllng dry goods, refrlg<milad !tams, beverages, and 
ot11er operational supplies. No outdoor storage ls planned. 
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